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Inside your package Your device at a glance

Lens



snoitacfiiceps lacinhceTdetrats gnitteG

Display 3.0", 960 x 240 pixels

Processor NOVATEK NT96663

Image sensor 2.0 MP, CMOS 1/2.8"

View angle 120°

1920 x 1080 (30fps) x 2CH 13.67 GB/Hour
1920 x 1080 (60fps) x 1CH 8.8 GB/Hour
2560 x 1440 (30fps) x 1CH 7.8 GB/Hour

Video format MP4

Picture format JPG

Memory 4GB + Micro SD/SDHC up to 128 GB  (class 10)

Microphone Built-in

Yes

Power source

Interfaces

temperature -20°C~65°C

Micro USB 5pin
AV IN - port (for rear camera connect on only)

Dimension 112(L)*71.9(W)*36.4(H)mm

150gWeight

1

Recommended Installation

Built-in battery 900 mAh, car charger



Quick Start Guide

ENGetting started

Settings

Video settings
• 

• 

• 

General settings
[MENU] twice to enter

Playback and media connection
Playback mode

MODE

1. Press [ ]/[
2. Press [OK

MODE

MENU

Start recording

3.
2. Before using SD Card it must be formatted in the device.

In preview mode, press [MENU] to enter the settings. Press 
[OK] to stop recording before pressing [MENU]. Use [▲]/[▼]
to navigate the menu.

In preview mode, press

Press [OK] to stop recording before pressing [MODE] to 
switch modes.

Parking Mode: In the Parking Mode G-sensor is ON. 
While power off, device turns on and starts video 
recording automatically if shaking or stroke is detected. 
After recording (≈30 sec) is finished, the device will 
turn off until the next event.

• 

1920 x 1080 (30fps) / 1920 x 1080 (60fps) / 2560 x 1440 
(30fps) 
Loop recording: Video recording is provided in a cyclic 
order and chosen periods of time. When micro SD card is 
full then the oldest unprotected files will be replaced by 
new recorded files.
Motion detection: DVR automatically starts recording 
when motion is detected in front of camera. Recording 
stops when there is no movement any more but a delay 
of 15-20 seconds. the function works only when power is 
supplied.



EN

Quick Start Guide

Disclaimer

presented in this quick start guide.

conformity is available at: .

Connect to your PC
In order to view recorded video on Computer, please remove
memory card from DVR and insert it into Computer’s card
reader. DVR’s USB port is for charging purpose only.

 

Safety precautions

• 
your device.

to rain or moisture.
• Do not allow the device to come in close contact with a

• Do not put, store or leave your device in or near sources
of heat, in direct strong sunlight, in a high temperature
loca

• 
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RUНачало работы
Начало записи

Настройки 

Настройки видео

Общие настройки
MENU

Просмотр и медиа-подключения
Режим просмотра

OK
MODE

2.Перед началом использования SD-карты отформатируйте
ее в устройстве.

3.

В режиме предварительного просмотра нажмите кнопку 
[MENU] для входа в настройки. Нажмите [OK], чтобы 
остановить запись, перед тем как нажмете [MENU] для 
входа в настройки. При помощи кнопок [▲]/[▼] 
осуществляется навигация в меню.

Режим парковки: G-сенсор автоматически включается 
при активации функции. Если устройство выключить, а 
затем его потрясти либо ударить, то оно включается и 
начинает запись видео. После окончания записи (≈30 
сек) устройство выключается до следующего события.

В режиме предварительного просмотра нажмите 
[MODE], чтобы выбрать режим. Нажмите [OK], чтобы 
остановить запись, перед тем как нажмете [MODE] 
для перехода в режим просмотра.

1920 x 1080 (30fps) / 1920 x 1080 (60fps) / 2560 x 1440(30fps)



RU Примечание
MENU

Инструкции по безопасности 
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BG
Първи стъпки
Как да правим запис

Настройки
MENU

Видео настройки

Общи настройки

MENU

Възпроизвеждане и свързване на медия
Режим на възпроизвеждане

MODE

OK

MODE

2.Преди да използвате SD карта, тя трябва да се форматира
вътре в устройството.

3.

за да влезете в Настройки. Натиснете [OK], за да спрете 
записа, преди да натиснете [MENU].  
Използвайте [▲]/[▼], за да навигирате в менюто.

1920 x 1080 (30fps) / 1920 x 1080 (60fps) / 2560 x 1440 
(30fps) 

Режим „Паркинг“:

Натиснете [OK], за да спрете записа, преди да натиснете 
[MODE], за да превключите режимите.



BG Отхвърляне на претенцииЗабележка:

[MENU

Мерки за безопасност

-
RED 2014/53/EU



CZZačínáme
Zahájení nahrávání

Nastavení
MENU

Nastavení videa

Obecná nastavení

MENU].

Přehrávání a připojení mediálních zařízení
Režim přehrávání

MODE

].
OK

MODE

MENU

2. Před použitím je třeba naformátovat SD kartu v zařízení.
3.

Stiskněte [OK] pro zastavení nahrávání před stisknutím 
[MENU]. Použijte [▲]/[▼] pro navigaci v menu.

Rozlišení
1920 x 1080 (30fps) / 1920 x 1080 (60fps) / 2560 x 1440 
(30fps) 

Parkovací režim:

Stiskněte [OK] pro zastavení nahrávání před 
stisknutím [MODE] pro  přepnutí režimů.



CZ Zřeknutí se odpovědnosti

Bezpečnostní opatření

RED 2014/53/EU



Kiirjuhend

EEAlustamine
Filmimine
1. 

3. Ühendage seade autolaadijaga. Automootori käivitudes
alustab seade ringsalvestust.

•

Üldsätted
MENU], et avada 

Taasesitus ja meediumiühendus
Taasesitusrežiim

MODE], et valida 

1. Failide sirvimiseks vajutage [ ]/[ ].
2. Taasesituse käivitamiseks vajutage [OK].
3.

[MODE].

Märkus.
Faililoendi vaatamise ajal võite vajutada nuppu [MENU], et 
valida järgmine toiming.

2. Enne SD-kaardi kasutamist peab see olema seadme sees
formaaditud.

Vajutage [OK], et peatada salvestamine enne [MENU] vajutamist. 
Kasutage menüüs navigeerimiseks [▲]/[▼] nuppudele.
• Resolutsioon: valige salvestatavale videole sobiv lahutusvõime

Ülesalvestamine: määrake video kestvus
ülesalvestamiseks. Kui microSD-kaart täis saab, kustutab seade
esimese lukustamata videofaili automaatselt.

• Liikumisandur: lülitage liikumisandur sisse või välja. Kui
seisatud automootori korral tuvastatakse liikumine, hakkab

•
Kui süüde on väljas, lülitub seade sisse ja alustab automaatselt

salvestamine (u 30 sekundit) on lõppenud, lülitub seade välja
kuni järgmise sündmuseni.

OK MODE

Videosätted
MENU

• Kustutada üks või kõik failid.
• Valitud faili kaitsta või kaitse eemaldada.



EE

Kiirjuhend

Lahtiütlemine

võib teie seade välimuse ja funktsioonide poolest käesolevas 
kiirjuhendis toodust pisut erineda.

53/EU peamistele nõuetele ja muude asjaomaste määruste 
nõuetele. Vastavusavalduse täisversioon on saadaval 
aadressil: .

Ettevaatusabinõud

• 

• 
ja niiskusest eemal.

• 
• 

lähedusse, otsese päikesevalguse käes, kõrge 
temperatuuriga kohas, rõhu all olevas anumas või 
mikrolaineahjus.

• 

RED 2014/



GRΕκκίνηση
Ξεκινήστε την εγγραφή

Ρυθμίσεις

MENU 

Ρυθμίσεις βίντεο

Γενικές ρυθμίσεις 
MENU

Αναπαραγωγή και μέσα σύνδεσης 
Λειτουργία αναπαραγωγής 

MODE

OK

2. Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε την κάρτα SD θα πρέπει να γίνει
φορμάρισμα μέσα στη συσκευή.

3.

              1920 x 1080 (30fps) / 1920 x 1080 (60fps) / 2560 x 1440 
(30fps) 

Λειτουργία στάθμευσης:

Πατήστε [OK] για να σταματήσετε την εγγραφή πριν πατήσετε 
[MENU].  Χρησιμοποιήστε τα πλήκτρα [▲]/[▼] για να
πλοηγηθείτε στο μενού.

Πατήστε  [OK] για να σταματήσετε την εγγραφή πριν 
πατήσετε  [MODE] για  να αλλάξετε λειτουργία.

MODE



GR

Αποποίηση ευθυνών

MENU

Προληπτικά μέτρα ασφαλείας 
RED 2014/53/EU



Kratke upute

HRPočetak
Snimanje
1. 

3. Spojite ure zila, 

Postavke
OK] 
].  

▲ ▼

Video postavke
• Rezolucija: Odaberite rezoluciju snimanja video zapisa:

• Snimanje: Postavite trajanje video snimanja. Kada je mikro

• Otkrivanje pokreta
pokreta. Ako se otkrije bilo kakvo kretanje dok je motor sa

snimanjem.

Opće postavke
MENU

postavke. 

Reprodukcija i medijsko spajanje
Reprodukcija

MODE
reprodukcije. OK] za zaustavljanje snimanja prije 

MODE] za prebacivanje načina rada.
1. ]/[ ] za pomicanje kroz datoteke.
2. OK

MODE

Napomena:
MENU] 

za odabir:

•  

videosnimku ako se otkriju vibracije ili udarac. Nakon snimanja

    uređaja.

Način parkiranja :

• 
• 



HR

Kratke upute

Izjava o odricanju

Mjere opreza

• 

• 

• 

RED 2014/53/EU



HUElső lépések
Felvétel indítása
1. Helyezze be a mikro SD-kártyát (nem alaptartozék)

autó motorját beindítja, a készülék elkezdi a folyamatos 
felvételt. 

Beállítások
MENU] gombot a 

Videó-beállítások
• Felbontás

• Folyamatos felvétel

• Mozgásérzékelés
Ha bármilyen mozgást érzékel, amíg áll az autómotor,

Általános beállítások
MENU

Lejátszás és média kapcsolat
Lejátszási mód

MODE

1. Nyomja meg a [ ]/[

2. Nyomja meg az [OK
z [MODE

lejátszási módból.
Megjegyzés:

MENU] 

•  

3.

▲ ▼
menüben.

Nyomja le az [OK] gombot, mielőtt az üzemmód váltáshoz 
lenyomná a [MODE]  gombot.

• 



HU Jognyilatkozat

Biztonsági előírások

ájt  tá é

RED 2014/53/EU



LTDarbo pradžia
Pradėti įrašymą
1. 

MENU
Nustatymai

Vaizdo įrašo nustatymai

• 

• 

Bendrieji nustatymai
MENU

Atkūrimas ir medijos prijungimas
Atkūrimo režimas

MODE

1. ].
OK

MODE

MENU

•  

3.

Nuspauskite [OK] (Gerai), kad sustabdytumėte įrašymą, 
prieš nuspausdami [MENU] (Meniu). Naudokite [▲]/[▼]
naršyti meniu.

• Raiška

Nuspauskite [OK] (Gerai), kad sustabdytumėte įrašymą, 
prieš nuspausdami  [MODE] (Režimas) režimams perjungti.



LT Atsakomybės atsisakymas

Saugos nurodymai

• 

• 

• 

• 

RED 2014/53/EU



LVUzsākšana
Ieraksta sākšana
1. 

Iestatījumi
MENU

Video iestatījumi
• 

• 

• 

Kopējie iestatījumi
MENU

Atskaņošana un savienošana ar multivides 
ierīcēm
Atskaņošanas režīms

MODE

OK
MODE

MENU

•  

2. Pirms SD kartes izmantošanas, tā ir jāformatē ierīcē.
3.

Lai pārtrauktu ierakstu nospiediet [OK] pirms nospiest [MENU].  
Izmantojiet [▲]/[▼], lai pārvietotos izvēlnē.

1920 x 1080 (30fps) / 1920 x 1080 (60fps) / 2560 x 1440 
(30fps) 

Parkošanās režīms:

Nospiediet [OK], lai pārtrauktu ierakstu, pirms nospiest 
[MODE], lai pārslēgtu režīmus.



LV Atruna

Drošības brīdinājumi
RED 2014/53/EU



krótkie wprowadzenie

PLPierwsze kroki
Rozpoczynanie nagrywania

Ustawienia
MENU

Ustawienia wideo
• 

• 

• 

Ustawienia ogólne
MENU

Odtwarzanie i podłączenie nośników
Tryb odtwarzania

MODE
odtwarzania. Naciśnij przycisk [OK], aby zatrzymać 
nagrywanie przed naciśnięciem  [MODE] w celu przełączenia 
trybów.

OK
MODE

odtwarzania.

•

: 1920 x 1080 (30fps) / 1920 x 1080 
(60fps) / 2560 x 1440 (30fps) 

Naciśnij przycisk [OK], aby zatrzymać nagrywanie przed 
naciśnięciem  [MENU]. Nawigację w menu umożliwiają 
przyciski [▲]/[▼].

Tryb postojowy:



PL

krótkie wprowadzenie

Zastrzeżenie

wprowadzeniu.

zgodne z innymi odpowiednimi postanowieniami dyrektywy 

.

Uwaga:
MENU], 

Bezpieczeństwo

• Nie odk z

RED 2014/53/EU



RONotiuni de baza 
Porniti inregistrarea
1. 

3. 

Setari
MENU] pentru a intra in 

Setari video
• 

Setari generale
MENU] pentru a 

intra in setari generale.

Redare si conectare media
Mod redare

MODE] pentru a selecta 
modul redare. Apăsați [OK] pentru a opri înregistrarea 
înainte de a apăsa [ ] pentru a comuta modurile.
1. ]/[
2. OK] pentru a incepe derularea.
3. MODE] din nou pentru a iesi din modul redare. 
Nota:

MENU] 
pentru a selecta:
• 
• 

• Inregistrare in bucla
inregistrarea in bucla. Cand cardul micro SD este plin,

• Detectare miscare

masinii este oprit, DVR-ul va incepe sa inregistreze
automat.

•

2. Înainte de a folosi Cardul SD, acesta trebuie formatat în

Apăsați [OK] pentru a opri înregistrarea înainte de a apăsa pe 
[MENU]. Utilizați [▲] / [▼] pentru a naviga în meniu.



RO Disclaimer

disponibila pe : .

Masuri de siguranta

• 

• Pentru a preveni eventualele incendii si electrocutari nu 

• 
• 

de caldura, in lumina directa a soarelui, container sub 
presiune sau cuptor cu microunde. 

• 

RED 2014/53/EU



RSКако почети
Снимање

Подешавања
MENU

Општа подешавања
MENU

Репродукција и повезивање са носачима 
података
Режим репродукције

MODE

OK
MODE

Видео подешавања

2. SD kartica se pre korišćenja mora formatirati unutar uređaja.
3.

снимак: 1920 x 1080 (30fps) / 1920 x 1080 (60fps) / 2560 x 
1440 (30fps) 

Притисните [OK] да прекинете снимање 
пре него што притиснете [MENU].  Користите[▲]/[▼] за
кретање кроз мени.

Режим за паркирање:

Притисните [OK] да прекинете снимање пре него што 
притиснете [MODE] да бисте променили режим.



RS Одрицање одговорности
MENU

Мере безбедности

RED 2014/53/EU



Hitra navodila za uporabo

SI
Začetni koraki
Pričetek snemanja
1. 

snemanjem. 

Nastavitve
za predogled  [MENU] za vstop v nastavitve. 

▲ ▼
Video nastavitve
• 

• 

polna, bo naprava samodejno izbrisala prvi nezaklenjen 
video posnetek. 

• 

Splošne nastavitve
MENU] za vstop v 

Predvajanje in medijska povezava
Način za predvajanje

predvajanja.

1. 
2. 

]/[ ] za pomikanje skozi datoteke. 
OK
MODE

. 

[MENU] za izbiro:
• Izbris ene datotekje ali vseh datotek.
•

•  

dogodka.    naprave.
3.

Način parkiranja:

3. 

MODE



SI

Hitra navodila za uporabo

Izjava o omejitvi odgovornosti

izdelke, se lahko programska ali strojna oprema vaše naprave 

Pres ta naprava ustreza osnovnim zahtevam in 

Varnostna opozorila
Prosimo, da pred prvo uporabo preberete vsa varnostna 

• 

• 

RED 2014/53/EU



Krátky  návod

SKZačíname
Spustenie nahrávania

Nastavenia
MENU

Nastavenia videa
• 

• 

• 

Všeobecné nastavenia
MENU á

Prehrávanie a mediálne pripojenie
Režim prehrávania

MODE

OK
MODE

•  

3.

Skôr ako stlačíte tlačidlo [MENU], stlačte 
tlačidlo [OK
[▲ ▼

                                           

                       Skôr ako stlačíte tlačidlo [MENU] pre zmenu 
režimu, stlačte tlačidlo [OK] a zastavte nahrávanie.



SK

Krátky  návod

alebo v mikrovlnnej rúre.

Zrieknutie sa zodpovednosti

alebo upravené funkcie.

.

Poznámka:

[MENU

Bezpečnostné upozornenia RED 2014/53/EU



UAПочаток роботи
Початок запису

Налаштування

Налаштування відео

Загальні налаштування
MENU

Перегляд і медіа-підключення
Режим перегляду

OK
MODE

MENU

2. Перед початком використання SD-карти відформатуйте
її в пристрої.

3.

У режимі перегляду натисніть [MENU], щоб перейти 
до налаштувань. Натисніть [OK], щоб зупинити 
запис, перед тим як натиснете [MENU] для переходу 
до налаштувань.  Використайте кнопки [▲]/[▼] для 
переходу по меню.

Режим паркування: G-сенсор автоматично 
ввімкнеться при активації функції. Якщо вимкнути 
пристрій, а потім його потрусити або вдарити, він 
вмикається і починає запис відео. Після завершення 
запису (≈30 сек) пристрій вимикається до наступної 
події.  

В режимі попереднього перегляду натисніть 
[MODE], щоб обрати режим перегляду. 
Натисніть [OK], щоб зупинити запис, перед тим 
як натиснете [MODE] для переходу до режиму 
перегляду. 1920 x 1080 (30fps) / 1920 x 1080 (60fps) / 2560 x 1440(30fps)



UA Відмова від відповідальності

Заходи безпеки

Приєднання до ПК

RED 2014/53/EU



Operating temperature ：-4° to 149° F(-20° to 65°C)
Nonoperating temperature：<-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)





<-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)
-4° 149°F -20° 65°C





<-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)
-4° -20°149° 65°





<-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)

-4° -20°149°F 65°C





GR
Νομικές σημειώσεις και οδηγίες ασφαλείας

Εγγύηση και περιορισμένη ευθύνη
Αυτό το προϊόν πωλείται με περιορισμένη εγγύηση και οι τεχνικές του 
είναι διαθέσιμες στον αρχικό αγοραστή σε περίπτωση που το προϊόν δεν 
συμμορφώνεται με την περιορισμένη εγγύηση. Για λεπτομερείς όρους 
εγγύησης, παρακαλούμε επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα: 

. 
Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε 
ειδικές, τυχαίες ή παρεπόμενες ζημιές, ακόμη και εάν ενημερωθεί 
για την πιθανότητα αυτών εκ των προτέρων. 

Προειδοποιήσεις και οδηγίες ασφαλείας 

Προσοχή
• Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην 

εκτίθεται τη συσκευή σας σε βροχή ή υγρασία. 
• Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή να έρθει σε στενή επαφή με φλόγα. 
• Μην τοποθετείτε, φυλάγετε ή αφήνετε τη συσκευή σας σε σε 

πηγές θερμότητας ή κοντά σ᾽αυτές. Στο φως του ήλιου, σε υψηλή 
θερμοκρασία, σε ένα δοχείο υπό πίεση ή σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων. 

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή, να τηρείτε όλους τους νόμους, 
σεβόμενοι τα τοπικά ήθη, το απόρρητο και τα νόμιμα δικαιώματα 
τρίτων, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων.

 

Ασφάλεια

Χειριστείτε τη συσκευή σας με προσοχή
• Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από οποιαδήποτε πηγή υγρασίας. Μην 

χειρίζεστε τη συσκευή σας με βρεγμένα χέρια. Οποιαδήποτε ζημιά 
γίνεται στη συσκευή λόγω της επαφής της με το νερό θα ακυρώσει την 
εγγύηση σας. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ή αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή σας σε σκονισμένους 
ή βρώμικους χώρους. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ή αφήνετε τη συσκευή σας σε ακραίες 
θερμοκρασίες 

Περιβαλλοντικές απαιτήσεις:  
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: -4° έως 149 ° F (-20 ° έως 65 ° C)  
Θερμοκρασία μη λειτουργίας:<-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C) 

• Μην ρίχνετε κάτω, μην χτυπάτε και μην ανακινείτε τη συσκευή. Ο 
βίαιος χειρισμός μπορεί να την σπάσει. 

• Μην βάφετε τη συσκευή σας. Η βαφή μπορεί να παρεμποδίσει τη 
σωστή λειτουργία. 

Ασφάλεια στην οδήγηση και στο περπάτημα 
• Είστε υπεύθυνοι να γνωρίζετε και να τηρείτε τους νόμους και 

τους κανονισμούς σχετικά με τη χρήση ασύρματων συσκευών στις 
περιοχές, όπου οδηγείτε. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή σας και τα αξεσουάρ της δεν αποκλείουν 
κανένα αερόσακο ή άλλες συσκευές ασφαλείας που έχουν 
τοποθετηθεί στο αυτοκίνητό σας. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σας, ενώ περπατάτε ή ασχολείστε με 
κάποια δραστηριότητα που απαιτεί την πλήρη προσοχή σας. 

Αποφυγή παρεμβολών με άλλα ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα 
• Κρατήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από μαγνήτες ή μαγνητικά πεδία. 
• Η συσκευή σας εκπέμπει σήματα (RF) ραδιοσυχνοτήτων που θα 

μπορούσαν να επηρεάσουν την λειτουργία άλλων ηλεκτρονικών 
συσκευών, όπως βηματοδότες, βοηθήματα ακοής, ή ιατρικές 
συσκευές. Επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή του εξοπλισμού για 
την επίλυση τυχόν προβλημάτων παρεμβολών. 

Μικρά παιδιά 
• Κρατήστε τη συσκευή σας και τα εξαρτήματά της μακριά από μικρά 

παιδιά. Μικρά κομμάτια μπορούν να προκαλέσουν πνιγμό ή σοβαρό 
τραυματισμό σε περίπτωση κατάποσης.

Προσοχή

Μόνο πιστοποιημένοι τεχνικοι της PRESTIGIO μπορούν με 
ασφάλεια να επισκευάσουν τη συσκευή σας. 
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Σωστή μέθοδος απαλλαγής από την μπαταρία σας
Εάν το προϊόν σας περιέχει μια αποσπώμενη μπαταρία, θα 
πρέπει να την  διαθέσετε μόνο σε ένα καθορισμένο σημείο όπου 
συλλέγονται χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες.

Ανακοίνωση για τα πνευματικά δικαιώματα και τα εμπορικά 
σήματα 
Το έγγραφο αυτό, το περιεχόμενο αυτής της συσκευής και κάθε 
προεγκατεστημένο υλικό, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των λογοτύπων, 
γραφικών, ήχους, εικόνες, βίντεο, κείμενα, στοιχεία του σχεδιασμού, 
το λογισμικό που ενσωματώνονται σε αυτό το προϊόν και η τεκμηρίωση 
(εγχειρίδια, εικονογραφήσεις, τα σχετικά έγγραφα, κτλ.) είναι έργο 
πνευματικής ιδιοκτησίας και δεν μπορεί να αντιγραφεί, τροποποιηθεί 
ή διανεμηθεί εν όλω ή εν μέρει, χωρίς την άδεια των κατόχων των 
πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων. 
Η εταιρία “Prestigio” σήμα κατατεθέν και τα λογότυπα “Prestigio” 
ανήκουν στη Prestigio Plaza Limited. Το “PRESTIGIO” είναι εμπορικό σήμα 
ή σήμα κατατεθέν της Prestigio. 
Για επιλεγμένα προϊόντα το ακόλουθο νομικό ισχύει: “Περιέχει Reader ® 
Mobile τεχνολογία από την Adobe Systems Incorporated”. 
Όλες οι υπόλοιπες επωνυμίες, ονομασίες προϊόντων, εταιρικές 
επωνυμίες, εμπορικά σήματα και σήματα υπηρεσιών αποτελούν 
ιδιοκτησία των νόμιμων κατόχων τους. 

ΔΙΟΙΚΗΤΙΚΟ ΔΙΚΑΙΟ - Αυτό το υλικό τεκμηρίωσης διέπεται από τους 
νόμους της Κύπρου. Εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε απορία σχετικά με τα 
Νομικά και με τις πληροφορίες ασφάλειας, επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας 
Prestigio Plaza Ltd., Cyprus, Zinas Kanther & Origenous, P.C. 
3035, Limassol

Οι πληροφορίες αυτές υπόκεινται σε περιοδική ενημέρωση. 
Παρακαλούμε ελέγξτε την επίσημη ιστοσελίδα Prestigio: 
www.prestigio.com.

Εαν απευθυνθείτε σε μη εξουσιοδοτημένα άτομα, διατρέχετε τον 
κίνδυνο να καταστραφεί η συσκευή και να ακυρωθεί η εγγύηση σας. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο επώνυμα εξαρτήματα της PRESTIGIO που 
είναι πιστοποιημένα από τον κατασκευαστή. 
Η χρήση μη συμβατών αξεσουάρ με τη συσκευή σας, όπως μια μπαταρία 
ή ένας φορτιστής, μπορεί να προκαλέσουν τραυματισμό ή βλάβη στη 
συσκευής σας.

Προσοχή με την μπαταρία και τη φόρτιση
Αυτή η συσκευή είναι εξοπλισμένη με μια μπαταρία ιόντων λιθίου ή 
ιόντων λιθίου πολυμερών λιθίου. 
• Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης αν η μπαταρία αντικατασταθεί με άλλη 

λανθασμένου τύπου. 
• Παρακαλώ να μην τρυπηθεί, να ανοιχτεί, να αποσυναρμολογηθεί 

η μπαταρία, ή να τη χρησιμοποιήσετε σε υγρό ή / και διαβρωτικό 
περιβάλλοντος. Σε περίπτωση διαρροής της μπαταρίας, μην αφήσετε 
το υγρό να έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια. Εάν συμβεί αυτό, 
ξεπλύνετε αμέσως την περιοχή με νερό ή ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια. 

• Μην εκτίθεται την μπαταρία σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 45 ° С (113 ° F). 
• Μην πετάτε τις μπαταρίες στη φωτιά καθώς μπορεί να εκραγούν. Να 

τηρείτε τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Ανακυκλώστε όταν αυτό είναι 
δυνατόν. 

• Να είστε προσεκτικοί με την μπαταρία. Αποφύγετε την έκθεση 
της μπαταρίας σε υψηλή εξωτερική πίεση που θα μπορούσε να 
προκαλέσει εσωτερικό βραχυκύκλωμα και υπερθέρμανση.

Αποφεύγοντας τη βλάβη στην ακοή
Για την αποφυγή πιθανής ζημιάς στην ακοή, μην ακούτε σε 
υψηλή ένταση ήχου για μεγάλη χρονική περίοδο.

Ανακύκλωση
Σωστή μέθοδος απαλλαγής από το προϊόν σας
Το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει ουσίες που είναι δυνητικά επικίνδυνες 
για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία. Ως εκ τούτου, θα 
πρέπει να το παραδώσετε στο κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής για 
ανακύκλωση.
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Pravne i sigurnosne napomene

Jamstvo i ograničena odgovornost
Ovaj proizvod se prodaje s ograničenim jamstvom i specificiranim pravima 
koja su dostupna uz originalnu kupnju u slučaju da se uređaju ne uspije 

internetskoj stranici: . 
Proizvođač ne preuzima odgovornost za bilo kakvu nastalu 
štetu, slučajnu ili posljedičnu, čak i ako je unaprijed informiran o 
takvoj mogućnosti.

Sigurnosne napomene 

Upozorenje
• Kako bi spriječili strujni udar i oštećenja, ne izlažite uređaj kiši ili vlazi.
• 
• Ne ostavljajte uređaj na ili u blizini izvora topline, na suncu, na visokoj 

• Pri korištenju uređaja, poštujte sve zakone i lokalne propise, privatnost 
i prava drugih, uključujući i autorska prava.

Sigurnost

Koristite uređaj pažljivo
• 

Ne rukujte uređajem mokrim rukama. Bilo koja šteta nastala u 
kontaktu s vodom poništava vaše jamstvo.

• 
•  

 
Radna temperatura: -4° do 149° F (-20° do 65° C) 
Temperatura u mirovanju: <-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)

• 

• 

Sigurna vožnja i hodanje
• 

korištenje bežičnih uređaja u područjima gdje vozite.
• 

sigurnosne uređaje u vozilu.
• 

punu koncentraciju.

Izbjegavajte ometanje drugih elektroničkih uređaja
• Držite uređaj podalje od magneta i elektromagnetskih polja.
• 

kako biste riješili eventualne probleme s ometanjem.

Mala djeca
• Držite uređaj i njegove dodatke izvan dohvata djece. Sitni dijelovi mogu 

Oprez

Jedino PRESTIGIO certificirani tehničari su kvalificirani za 
popravak vašeg uređaja
Popravkom uređaja od nekvalificiranog osoblja, riskirate oštećenje 
uređaja i poništavate jamstvo.

Koristite jedino originalne PRESTIGIO ili preporučene dodatke

Upozorenje baterije i punjača

• 
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Autorsko pravo i zaštitni znak
Ovaj dokument, sadržaj uređaja i prateći materijali, uključujući logo, 
grafike, zvukove, slike, video, tekst, elemente dizajna, softver u uređaju 
i dokumentaciju (upute, ilustracije, prateće dokumente, itd.) su zaštićeni 
autorskim pravima i ne mogu biti kopirani, promijenjeni ili distribuirani 
djelomično ili u cijelosti bez dozvole nositelja autorskog prava.
“Prestigio” zaštitni znak i “Prestigio” logotipi su vlasništvo Prestigio Plaza 
Limited. “PRESTIGIO” je zaštitni znak ili registrirani zaštitni znak tvrtke 
PRESTIGIO.
Za određene proizvode vrijedi sljedeća pravna formulacija: “Sadrži 
Reader® Mobile tehnologiju od Adobe Systems Incorporated”.
Svi ostali proizvođači, nazivi proizvoda, nazivi kompanija, zaštitni znakovi i 
usluge su vlasništvo njihovih zakonskih vlasnika.

MJERODAVNO PRAVO - Ova dokumentacija je regulirana prema zakonima 
Cipra. Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja u vezi pravnih i sigurnosnih uputa, 
pišite na: Prestigio Plaza Ltd., Cyprus, Zinas Kanther & Origenous, P.C. 3035, 
Limassol.

Ova informacija podliježe periodičnom ažuriranju. Molimo posjetite 
službenu internetsku stranicu tvrtke Prestigio: www.prestigio.com.

• Ne bušite, otvarajte niti rastavljajte bateriju i ne koristite ju u vlažnom 
ili nagrizajućem okružju. Ako baterija curi, nemojte dozvoliti da 
tekućina dođe u dodir d kožom ili očima. Ukoliko se to dogodi, odmah 
isperite s puno vode i potražite medicinsku pomoć.

• Ne izlažite bateriju temperaturama višim od 45°С (113°F).
• NE bacajte baterije u vatru jer mogu eksplodirati. Poštujte lokalne 

propise. Reciklirajte kad god je moguće.
• Pazite da ne pritišćete ili probijete bateriju. Izbjegavajte izlaganje 

baterije jakom pritisku jer može izazvati unutarnji kratki spoj i 
pregrijavanje.

Izbjegavanje oštećenja sluha
Kako bi izbjegli moguće oštećenje sluha, nemojte slušati na 
jakoj glasnoći dugo vremena.

Odlaganje i recikliranje
Pravilno odlaganje uređaja
Ovaj proizvod sadrži tvari koje su potencijalno opasne za okoliš 
i ljudsko zdravlje. Stoga biste ga trebali predati na odgovarajuće 
sabirno mjesto za recikliranje.

Pravilno odlaganje baterija
Ako vaš uređaj sadrži odvojivu bateriju, trebali biste je zbrinuti 
na za to predviđenom mjestu za sakupljanje otpada za istrošene 
baterije.
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Jogi és biztonsági közlemény

Szavatosság és korlátozott felelősség

rendelkezésre. A részletes szavatossági feltételeket a következő címen 
találja: . 
A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a különleges, előre nem látható 
vagy következményként fellépő károkért abban az esetben sem, 
ha ennek lehetőségéről előre tájékoztatták.

Figyelmeztetések és biztonsági óvintézkedések 

Figyelmeztetés
• A tűz vagy áramütés megelőzése érdekében ne hagyja, hogy a 

készüléket eső vagy nedvesség érje.
• Ne hagyja, hogy a készülék lángok közelébe kerüljön.
• Ne helyezze a készüléket hőforrások közelébe, közvetlen
• 

tartályba vagy mikrohullámú sütőbe, illetve ne tárolja vagy hagyja azt 
ilyen helyeken.

• 
a helyi szokásokat, az adatvédelmet és mások törvényes jogait, 
beleértve a szerzői jogokat is.

Biztonság

Óvatosan bánjon a készülékkel
• Tartsa távol a terméket bármilyen nedvességforrástól. Ne nyúljon a 

készülékhez vizes kézzel. Ha a készüléket víz éri, az ebből eredő hibára 
a jótállás nem érvényes.

• Ne használja vagy tárolja a készüléket poros vagy szennyezet 
területeken.

• Ne használja vagy tárolja a készüléket szélsőséges hőmérsékleten. 

• Ne ejtse le, ne ütögesse és ne rázza a készüléket. A durva bánásmódtól
eltörhet.

• Ne fesse be a készüléket. A festék akadályozhatja a megfelelő 
működést.

Biztonság vezetés és sétálás közben
• Ön felelős azért, hogy ismerje és betartsa a vezeték nélküli eszközök 

használatára vonatkozó törvényeket és előírásokat azokon a 
területeken, ahol vezet.

• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a készülék és tartozékai nem akadályozzák a 
légzsákokat, illetve az autóban található többi biztonsági berendezést.

• Ne használja a készüléket sétálás, illetve olyan tevékenységek közben, 
amelyek a teljes figyelmét igénylik.

Kerülje az interferenciát más elektronikus termékekkel
• Tartsa a készüléket mágnesektől és mágneses mezőktől távol.
• A készülék rádiófrekvenciás (RF) jeleket bocsát ki, amelyek 

megzavarhatják más elektronikus termékek, például pacemakerek, 
hallókészülékek vagy orvosi készülékek működését. Az interferenciával 
kapcsolatosan felmerülő problémák megoldásához keresse fel a 
berendezés gyártóját.

Kisgyerekek
• A készüléket és tartozékait tartsa kisgyerekektől távol. Az apró 

alkatrészek fulladást vagy lenyelés esetén súlyos sérüléseket 
okozhatnak.

Figyelem

Csak a PRESTIGIO által tanúsított műszerészek rendelkeznek a 
készülék javításához szükséges képesítéssel

készülék meghibásodását és a jótállás megszűnését kockáztatja.
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A szerzői jogra és védjegyre vonatkozó megjegyzések
Ez a dokumentum, a készülék tartalma, valamint a készüléken bármilyen 
előre feltöltött anyag, beleértve a logókat, grafikákat, hangokat, képeket, 
videókat, szövegeket, formatervezési elemeket, a termékre telepített 
szoftvereket és dokumentációkat (kézikönyvek, illusztrációk, kapcsolódó 
dokumentumok), szerzői jog alatt állnak, ezért az adott szerzői jog 
tulajdonosának engedélye nélkül ezeket tilos akár egészben, akár részben 
másolni, módosítani vagy terjeszteni.
A „Prestigio” védjegy és a „Prestigio” logók tulajdonosa a Prestigio Plaza 
Limited. A „PRESTIGIO” a PRESTIGIO védjegye vagy bejegyzett védjegye.
A kiválasztott termékekre az alábbi jogi tulajdonságok vonatkoznak: 
„Tartalmazza az Adobe Systems Incorporated tulajdonában levő Reader® 
mobiltechnológiát”.
Minden más márka, terméknév, vállalatnév, védjegy és szolgáltatási 
védjegy a törvényes tulajdonos tulajdonát képezi.

IRÁNYADÓ JOG - Jelen dokumentációra Ciprus jogszabályai az irányadóak. 
Ha bármilyen kérdése merülne fel a Jogi és biztonsági közleménnyel 
kapcsolatban, írjon a következő címre: Prestigio Plaza Ltd., Cyprus, Zinas 
Kanther & Origenous, P.C. 3035, Limassol.

Jelen információ rendszeresen frissül. Kérjük, ellenőrizze a Prestigio 
hivatalos webhelyét: www.prestigio.com.

Csak PRESTIGIO márkájú vagy a gyártó által hitelesített 
tartozékokat használjon
Ha a készülékkel nem kompatibilis tartozékokat, például akkumulátorokat 
vagy töltőt használ, a készülék károsodhat vagy elromolhat.

Figyelmeztetés az akkumulátorra és a töltőre 

vonatkozóan
A készüléket lítium-ion vagy lítium-ion polimer akkumulátorral láttuk el.
• Robbanásveszély áll fent, ha az akkumulátort egy rossz típusra cseréli.
• Az akkumulátort ne lyukassza ki, nyissa fel, szerelje szét, és ne használja 

nedves és/vagy korrozív környezetben. Ha az elem kifolyt, vigyázzon, 
nehogy a folyadék a bőrrel érintkezzen vagy a szemébe kerüljön. Ha 
ez mégis megtörténik, azonnal öblítse le az érintett területeket vízzel, 
vagy forduljon orvoshoz.

• Ne tegye ki az akkumulátort 45°C-nál magasabb hőmérsékletnek.
• Ne dobja az akkumulátorokat tűzbe, mert felrobbanhatnak. Tartsa be a 

helyi előírásokat.Ha lehetséges, hasznosítsa újra.
• Ügyeljen arra, hogy soha ne nyomja össze vagy lyukassza ki az 

akkumulátort. Ne tegye ki az akkumulátort magas külső nyomásnak, ez 
ugyanis belső rövidzárlatot és túlmelegedést okozhat.

Halláskárosodás elkerülése
Az esetleges halláskárosodás elkerülése érdekében ne 
használja hosszú ideig nagy hangerő mellett a készüléket.

Ártalmatlanítás és újrahasznosítás
A termék megfelelő ártalmatlanítása
A termék olyan anyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek veszélyesek 
lehetnek a környezetre és az emberi egészségre. Ezért adja le egy 
megfelelő gyűjtőhelyre újrahasznosítás céljából.

Az akkumulátorok megfelelő ártalmatlanítása
Ha a terméke kiszerelhető akkumulátort tartalmaz, akkor azt csak 
a használt akkumulátorok számára kijelölt gyűjtőponton dobhatja 
ki.
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EEGarantii ja piiratud vastutus

. 
Tootja ei vastuta ühegi erakorralise, juhusliku või tuleneva kahju 
eest isegi juhul, kui selle eest on eelnevalt teavitatud.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud 

Hoiatus
• 

•
• Ärge hoidke ega pange oma seadet kuumusallika peale või lähedusse, 

olevasse anumasse või mikrolaineahju.
• Järgige selle seadme kasutamisel kõiki seadusi ja kohalikke eeskirju 

ning teisi õiguslikke ja privaatsusnõudeid, sh autoriõiguseid.

Ohutus

Käsitsege oma seadet ettevaatlikult
• Hoidke oma seade niiskusallikatest eemal. Ärge kasutage seadet 

märgade kätega. Mis tahes veega kokkupuutest tekkinud kahju korral 

• Ärge kasutage ega hoidke oma seadet tolmuses või mustas keskkonnas.
• Ärge kasutage ega hoidke oma seadet äärmuslike temperatuuride 

käes. 
Nõuded ümbritsevale keskkonnale on järgmised. 
Töökeskkonna temperatuur: -4 kuni 149°F (-20 kuni 65 °C) 
Hoiustamistemperatuur: <-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)

• Ärge pillake seadet maha, taguge ega raputage seda. Hoolimatu 
käsitsemine võib seadme lõhkuda.

• Ärge värvige oma seadet. Värv võib takistada selle korralikku 
funktsioneerimist.

Ohutu sõitmine ja kõndimine
• 

eeskirju, mis käsitlevad juhtmevabade seadmete kasutamist.
• Veenduge, et seade ja selle tarvikud ei blokeeri autosse paigaldatud 

õhkpatju või muid turvasüsteeme.
• Ärge kasutage oma seadet kõndimise või muu teie täielikku tähelepanu 

nõudva tegevuse ajal.

Vältige teiste elektroonikaseadmete töö takistamist
• 
• Teie seade kiirgab raadiosageduslaineid, mis võivad teiste 

muud meditsiiniseadmed) tööd segada. Võimalike takistusprobleemide 
lahendamiseks võtke ühendust seadme tootjaga.

Väikesed lapsed
• Hoidke seade ja selle tarvikud väikeste laste käeulatusest väljas. 

Väikesed osad võivad alla neelamisel lämbumisohtu või tõsiseid 
vigastusi tekitada.

Ettevaatust!

Ainult PRESTIGIO kvalifitseeritud tehnikutel on õigus teie 
seadet remontida

Kasutage ainult PRESTIGIO enda toodetud või sertifitseeritud 
tarvikuid

võib seadet kahjustada.
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Autoriõiguste ja kaubamärgiteave
Käesolev dokument, selle seadme sisu ja kogu eellaaditud materjal, sh 
selles seadmes ja dokumentatsioonis (juhendid, illustratsioonid, seotud 
dokumendid jt) sisalduvad logod, graafika, helid, pildid, videod, tekstid, 
kujunduselemendid ja tarkvara on autoriõigustega kaitstud ja neid ei 
tohi ilma vastavate autoriõiguste omanike loata kas osaliselt või täielikult 
kopeerida, muuta ega jagada.
Prestigio kaubamärk ja Prestigio logod kuuluvad ettevõttele Prestigio 
Plaza Limited. PRESTIGIO on Prestigiole kuuluv kaubamärk või 
registreeritud kaubamärk.
Valitud toodetele kehtib järgmine õigusteave: „Sisaldab Reader®-i 
mobiiltehnoloogiat, mille omanik on Adobe Systems Incorporated”.
Kõik muud brändid, tootenimed, ettevõtete nimed, kaubamärgid ja 
teenusmärgid kuuluvad nende seadusjärgsetele omanikele.

KEHTIVAD SEADUSED – see dokument allub Küprose seadustele. 
Käesolevate õigus- ja ohutusteatiste kohta küsimuste tekkimisel  kirjutage 
aadressil Prestigio Plaza Ltd., Cyprus, Zinas Kanther & Origenous, P.C. 3035, 
Limassol.

Siinset teavet võidakse perioodiliselt uuendada. Vaadake Prestigio 
ametlikku veebilehte: www.prestigio.com.

Ohutusteave aku ja laadija kohta
Selles seadmes on kasutusel liitiumioon- või liitiumioon-polümeeraku.
• Vale akutüübi kasutamisel tekib plahvatusoht.
• Ärge lõhkuge, avage ega võtke akut lahti või kasutage seda niiskes ja/

või korrodeeruvas keskkonnas. Aku lekkimisel vältige selle vedeliku 
sattumist nahale või silma. Kui see siiski juhtub, siis loputage neid kohti 
kohe veega või pöörduge arsti poole.

• Ärge hoidke akut keskkonnas, mis ületab temperatuuri 45 °С (113 °F).
• Ärge visake akusid tulle, sest need võivad plahvatada. Järgige kohalikke 

seadusi ja võimalusel saatke need uuesti ringlusesse.
• Käsitsege akut ettevaatlikult, et vältida selle purunemist või 

deformeerumist. Vältige aku kokkupuudet suure välisrõhuga, mis võib 
põhjustada selles lühise ja ülekuumenemise.

Kuulmiskahjustuste vältimine
Võimalike kuulmiskahjustuste vältimiseks ärge kasutage kõrget 
helitaset pika aja jooksul.

Utiliseerimine ja uuesti ringlusse saatmine
Toote õige utiliseerimine
See toode sisaldab aineid, mis on keskkonnale ja inimtervisele 
potentsiaalselt ohtlikud. Seepärast tuleks see vastavasse 
kogumispunkti utiliseerimiseks anda.

Akude õige utiliseerimine
Kui seadmel on eemaldatav aku, siis tuleks see kasutatud akude ja 
patareide jaoks mõeldud kogumispunkti viia.
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Teisiniai ir saugos įspėjimai

Garantija ir ribotoji atsakomybė

adresu: . 
Gamintojas neprisiima jokios atsakomybės už specialią, 
atsitiktinę arba šalutinę žalą, net jeigu apie jos galimybę buvo 
pranešta iš anksto.

Įspėjimai ir sauga 

Atsargumo įspėjimai
• 

įrenginį nuo lietaus arba drėgmės.
• 
•

mikrobangų krosnelės.
• Naudodami šį įrenginį laikykitės visų įstatymų ir gerbkite vietos 

tradicijas, kitų žmonių privatumą ir jų teises, įskaitant autorių teises.

Sauga

Su įrenginiu elkitės atsargiai
• Įrenginį laikykite atokiau nuo bet kokių drėgm te 

įrenginiu šlapiomis rankomis. Bet kokia žala įrenginiui, atsiradusi dėl 

• Nesinaudokite ir nesaugokite įrenginio dulkėtose arba purvinose 
vietose.

• Nesinaudokite ir nesaugokite įrenginio, esant ekstremalioms 
temperatūroms. 
Aplinkos reikalavimai: 
Darbinė temperatūra: -4° - 149° F (-20° - 65° C) 
Ne darbinė temperatūra: <-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)

• Nemėtykite, netrankykite ir nepurtykite įrenginio. Šiurkštus elgesys gali 

• 

Saugus vairavimas ir vaikščiojimas
• 

įrenginių naudojimo įstatymus ir taisykles.
• 

kitų automobilio saugos įrenginių.
• Nesinaudokite įrenginiu vaikščiodami arba užsiimdami bet kokia kita 

Venkite trukdžių kitiems elektronikos prietaisams
• 
•

aparatams, medicinos įrangai. Susisiekite su įrangos gamintoju, kad 
išspręstumėte bet kokias su trukdžiais susijusias problemas.

Maži vaikai
• Įrenginį ir jo priedus laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Mažomis 

Įspėjimas

Jūsų įrenginį gali remontuoti tik PRESTIGIO įgalioti technikai

Naudokite tik originalius PRESTIGIO arba gamintojo 
sertifikuotus priedus
Su įrenginiu nesuderinami priedai, pvz., baterijos ir įkrovikliai, gali  jus 

Legal & safety_v3.6_125x90mm.indb   1 2014/9/10   10:18:30



LT

Įspėjimas apie autorių teises ir prekių ženklus
Ši dokumentas, šio įrenginio turinys ir bet kokia iš anksto įdiegta 
medžiaga, įskaitant logotipus, grafiką, garsus, paveikslus, vaizdo įrašus, 
tekstus, dizaino elementus, programinę įrangą ir dokumentaciją (vadovai, 
iliustracijos, susiję dokumentai ir t.t.) yra autoriniai kūriniai ir negali 
būti kopijuojami, modifikuojami arba platinami, visi arba dalimis, be 
atitinkamų autorių teisių turėtojų leidimo.
„Prestigio“ prekės ženklas ir „Prestigio“ logotipas priklauso Prestigio Plaza 
Limited. „PRESTIGIO“ yra arba prekės ženklas arba registruotasis prekės 
ženklas, priklausantis PRESTIGIO.
Atitinkamiems produktams taikomas šis teisinio pobūdžio teiginys: 
„Naudojama  Reader® mobili technologija, kurią sukūrė „Adobe Systems 
Incorporated“.“
Visi kiti prekių ženklai, gaminių pavadinimai, įmonių pavadinimai, prekių ir 
paslaugų ženklai priklauso atitinkamų teisių turėtojams.

TAIKOMA TEISĖ – šį dokumentą reglamentuoja Kipro Respublikos teisė. 
Jeigu turite bet kokių klausimų, susijusių su šiais teisiniais ir saugos 
įspėjimais, rašykite adresu: Prestigio Plaza Ltd., Cyprus, Zinas Kanther & 
Origenous, P.C. 3035, Limassol.

Ši informacija gali būti periodiškai atnaujinama. Pasitikrinti galite 
oficialioje Prestigio svetainėje, adresu: www.prestigio.com.

Baterijos ir įkroviklio įspėjimai
Šiame įrenginyje yra sumontuota ličio jonų arba ličio polimerų baterija.
• Jeigu baterija pakeičiama netinkamo tipo baterija, iškyla sprogimo 

pavojus.
• Nepradurkite, neatidarykite, neardykite baterijos ir nenaudokite jos 

drėgnoje arba rūdijimą skatinančioje aplinkoje. Įvykus nuotėkiui iš 
baterijos, neleiskite skysčiui patekti ant odos arba į akis. Jeigu taip 
atsitiko, paveiktas vietas nedelsiant skalaukite vandeniu arba kreipkitės 
pagalbos į medikus.

• Nelaikykite baterijos aukštesnėje nei 45°С (113°F) temperatūroje.
• Nemeskite baterijos į ugnį, ji gali sprogti. Laikykitės vietos taisyklių. 

Jeigu įmanoma atiduokite perdirbti.
• Būkite atsargūs, nesutraiškykite ir nepradurkite baterijos. Saugokite 

bateriją nuo didelio išorinio slėgio, kuris gali lemti trumpą jungimą 
baterijos viduje ir perkaitimą.

Venkite pakenkimo klausai

Siekiant nepakenkti klausai, neklausykite dideliu garsu ilgą 

laiką.

Šalinimas ir perdirbimas
Tinkamas gaminio šalinimas
Šiame gaminyje yra medžiagų, kurios gali būti pavojingos aplinkai 
ir žmonių sveikatai. Gaminį reikia pristatyti į tam skirtą surinkimo 
punktą perdirbimui.

Tinkamas baterijų šalinimas
Jeigu įrenginys turi išimamą bateriją, ją reikia pristatyti į atitinkamą 
naudotų baterijų surinkimo punktą.
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Tiesiskie un drošības paziņojumi

Garantija un ierobežota atbildība

pircējam ir pieejami īpaši līdzekļi problēmu risināšanai, ja izstrādājums 

. 
Ražotājs neuzņemas atbildību ne par kādiem tīšiem, nejaušiem 
vai izrietošiem zaudējumiem, pat ja par tiem jau ir saņemta 
informācija.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzība lietošanā 

Uzmanību!
• Lai nepieļautu aizdegšanās vai strāvas trieciena risku, nepakļaut ierīci 

lietus vai mitruma ietekmei.
• Ierīci nedrīkst turēt atklātas liesmas tuvumā.
• 

saules gaismā, vietā ar augstu temperatūru, spiediena tvertnēs vai 
mikroviļņu krāsnī.

• 

Drošība

Ar šo ierīci jāapietas piesardzīgi
• 

mitrām rokām. Jebkuru tādu ierīces bojājumu dēļ, kas radušies pēc 

• 
• Neizmantojiet un neuzglabājiet ierīci pārāk augstā vai pārāk zemā 

temperatūrā. 
Vides prasības: 
Darba temperatūra: -4–149 °F (-20–65 °C). 
Uzglabāšanas temperatūra: <-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C).

• 
ierīci iespējams sabojāt.

• 

Droša braukšana un iešana
• Jūs esat atbildīgs par to, lai zinātu un ievērotu likumus un noteikumus 

par bezvadu ierīču izmantošanu uz brauktuvēm. 
• Nodrošiniet, lai jūsu ierīce un tās piederumi nebloķētu nevienu gaisa 

spilvenu vai citas automašīnā uzstādītās drošības ierīces.
• Neizmantojiet ierīci, staigājot vai veicot darbības, kas prasa visu 

uzmanību.

Izvairieties traucēt citu elektronisko ierīču darbību
• 
• Ierīce izstaro radioviļņus, kas var traucēt citu elektronisko ierīču, 

piemēram, elektrokardios o 

Mazi bērni
• Uzglabājiet ierīci un tās piederumus maziem bērniem nepieejamā vietā. 

Mazās detaļas var izraisīt smakšanu un pēc norīšanas radīt traumas.

Uzmanību!

Remontēt ierīci ir atļauts tikai PRESTIGIO sertificētiem 
tehniķiem.
Nododot ierīci remontā nekvalificētām personām, jūs riskējat to sabojāt 

Drīkst izmantot tikai ražotāja sertificētus PRESTIGIO zīmola 
piederumus.
Nesaderīgu ierīces piederumu, piemēram, akumulatora vai lādētāja, 
izmantošana var radīt traumu vai bojāt ierīci.

Legal & safety_v3.6_125x90mm.indb   1 2014/9/10   10:18:30



LV

Informācija par autortiesībām un prečzīmi
Šis dokuments, ierīces saturs un jau ielādētais materiāls, tostarp logotipi, 
grafiskie un citi attēli, skaņas, videoieraksti, teksti, dizaina elementi, šajā 
izstrādājumā instalētā programmatūra un dokumentācija (rokasgrāmatas, 
ilustrācijas, saistītie dokumenti u.c.) ir aizsargāti ar autortiesībām, un bez 
attiecīgo autortiesību īpašnieku atļaujas tos aizliegts kopēt, pārveidot vai 
izplatīt (gan daļēji, gan pilnībā).
Prestigio prečzīmes un logotipa īpašnieks ir Prestigio Plaza Limited. 
“PRESTIGIO” ir jebkurā veidā reģistrēta prečzīme, kuras īpašnieks ir 
PRESTIGIO.
Uz atsevišķiem izstrādājumiem attiecas šāds tiesiskais paziņojums: “Tiek 
izmantota Adobe Systems Incorporated izstrādātā Reader® Mobile tehnoloģija”.
Visi citi zīmoli, izstrādājumu un uzņēmumu nosaukumi, kā arī prečzīmes 
un pakalpojumu sniedzēju nosaukumi pieder to likumīgajiem īpašniekiem.

PIEMĒROJAMIE TIESĪBU AKTI: šīs dokumentācijas pamatā ir Kiprā spēkā 
esošie normatīvie akti. Ja jums ir kādi jautājumi par šiem tiesiskajiem un 
drošības paziņojumiem, lūdzu, rakstiet uz adresi Prestigio Plaza Ltd., Cyprus, 
Zinas Kanther & Origenous, P.C. 3035, Limassol.

Šī informācija laiku pa laikam var tikt atjaunināta. Lūdzu, to skatiet 
Prestigio oficiālajā vietnē www.prestigio.com.

Brīdinājums par akumulatoru un lādētāju
Šai ierīcei ir litija jonu vai litija jonu polimēra akumulators.
• Ja akumulators tiek nomainīts pret neatbilstošu, ir iespējama 

eksplozija.
• Necaurduriet, neatveriet un neizjauciet akumulatoru. To nav atļauts 

izmantot mitrā un/vai korozīvā vidē. Ja akumulators ir iztecējis, 
neļaujiet šķidrumam saskarties ar ādu vai acīm. Ja tas ir noticis, skartā 
ādas daļa nekavējoties jāskalo ar ūdeni vai jāmeklē medicīniska 
palīdzība.

• Nepakļaut akumulatoru tādas temperatūras iedarbībai, kas augstāka 
par 45 °С  
(113 °F).

• Nemest akumulatorus ugunī, jo ir iespējama eksplozija. Jāievēro 
vietējās normatīvās prasības. Iznīcināt, kad tas iespējams.

• Jāuzmanās, lai nekādā gadījumā nesaspiestu vai necaurdurtu 
akumulatoru. Jāizvairās pakļaut akumulatoru lielam ārējam spiedienam, 
kas var izraisīt iekšēju īsslēgumu un pārkaršanu.

Izvairīšanās no dzirdes bojājumiem
Lai nepieļautu iespējamus dzirdes bojājumus, skaļu skaņu 
neklausieties ilgstoši.

Iznīcināšana un utilizācija
Izstrādājuma pareiza iznīcināšana
Izstrādājums satur videi un cilvēka veselībai potenciāli bīstamas 
vielas. Tādēļ ierīce iznīcināšanai jānodod piemērotā savākšanas 
vietā.

Akumulatora pareiza iznīcināšana
Ja ierīcei ir noņemams akumulators, to ir atļauts iznīcināt, tikai 
nododot īpašā izlietoto akumulatoru savākšanas vietā.
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formacje prawne i dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Gwarancja i ograniczenie odpowiedzialności
Ten produkt jest sprzedawany z ograniczoną gwarancją i pierwotnemu 
nabywcy przysługują określone prawa, gdy produkt nie spełnia wymagań 
wymienionych w gwarancji. Szczegółowe warunki gwarancji można 
znaleźć na stronie: . 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne szczególne, 
przypadkowe lub wynikowe szkody, nawet jeśli nie poinformował 
o możliwości ich występowania z wyprzedzeniem.

Ostrzeżenia i zalecenia bezpieczeństwa 

Ostrzeżenie
• Aby uniknąć pożaru lub porażenia prądem, nie wystawiaj urządzenia na 

działanie deszczu lub wilgoci.
• Unikaj kontaktu urządzenia z otwartym ogniem.
• Nie należy umieszczać, magazynować ani pozostawiać urządzenia 

w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, w miejscach silnie nasłonecznionych, w 
wysokiej temperaturze, w pojemniku pod ciśnieniem lub w kuchence 
mikrofalowej.

• Korzystając z urządzenia trzeba przestrzegać przepisów i respektować 
lokalne zwyczaje oraz prywatność i prawa innych osób, w tym prawa 
autorskie.

Bezpieczeństwo

Zachowaj ostrożność podczas użytkowania urządzenia.
• Trzymaj produkt z dala od wody i wilgoci. Nie korzystaj z urządzenia, 

jeśli masz mokre ręce. Jakiekolwiek uszkodzenie urządzenia 
spowodowane przez kontakt z wodą oznacza utratę gwarancji

• Nie używaj i nie pozostawiaj urządzenia w zapylonych miejscach.
• Nie używaj i nie pozostawiaj urządzenia w wysokiej temperaturze.

Wymagane warunki otoczenia: 
Temperatura robocza: -4° do 149°F(-20° do 65°C) 
Temperatura przechowywania: <-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)

• Nie upuszczaj, nie uderzaj i nie potrząsaj urządzeniem Brak ostrożności 
może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia urządzenia.

• Nie maluj urządzenia. Farba może uniemożliwić jego prawidłowe 
działanie.

Bezpieczna jazda i poruszanie się pieszo
• Użytkownik jest zobowiązany do znajomości i przestrzegania 

obowiązujących przepisów dotyczących korzystania z urządzeń 
bezprzewodowych podczas jazdy.

• Upewnij się, że urządzenie ani jego akcesoria nie blokują poduszek 
powietrznych lub innych systemów bezpieczeństwa zainstalowanych w 
samochodzie.

• Nie używaj urządzenia, chodząc lub wykonując inne czynności, 
wymagające skupienia uwagi.

Unikaj interferencji z innymi produktami elektronicznymi
• Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od silnych magnesów i pól 

elektromagnetycznych.
• Urządzenie emituje fale elektromagnetyczne, które mogą zakłócać 

działanie innych urządzeń elektronicznych, takich jak rozruszniki 
serca, aparaty słuchowe lub inne urządzenia medyczne. Skontaktuj 
się z producentem sprzętu, aby rozwiązać potencjalne problemy z 
interferencją.

Małe dzieci
• Nie pozwalaj na zabawę urządzeniem lub jego akcesoriami małym 

dzieciom. Drobne elementy mogą spowodować zadławienie lub 
poważne obrażenia w przypadku połknięcia.

Przestroga

Urządzenie może naprawiać tylko autoryzowany serwisant 
PRESTIGIO.
Oddanie produktu do naprawienia przez osobę nieposiadającą 
odpowiednich kwalifikacji grozi uszkodzeniem urządzenia i utratą 
gwarancji.

Legal & safety_v3.6_125x90mm.indb   1 2014/9/10   10:18:31



PL

Prawa autorskie i znaki towarowe
Niniejszy dokument, zawartość urządzania oraz wszystkie wstępnie 
zapisane materiały, takie jak: logo, grafiki, dźwięki, obrazy, filmy, teksty, 
elementy wyglądu, wewnętrzne oprogramowanie oraz dokumentacja 
(instrukcje, ilustracje i inne dokumenty) podlegają ochronie praw 
autorskich i nie wolno ich kopiować, modyfikować ani rozpowszechniać w 
całości lub częściowo bez zgody prawomocnego właściciela.
Znak handlowy „Prestigio” i logo „Prestigio” są własnością Prestigio Plaza 
Limited. „PRESTIGIO” jest znakiem handlowym lub zastrzeżonym znakiem 
handlowym firmy PRESTIGIO.
Do niektórych produktów odnosi się następujące zastrzeżenie 
prawne: „Zawiera technologię Reader® Mobile firmy Adobe Systems 
Incorporated”.
Wszystkie inne marki, nazwy produktów, nazwy firm, znaki towarowe i 
znaki usługowe należą do odpowiednich właścicieli.

PRAWO WŁAŚCIWE – niniejsza dokumentacja podlega przepisom praw 
Cypru. Wszelkie pytania odnośnie niniejszych Informacji prawnych i 
dotyczących bezpieczeństwa należy wysyłać pod adres: Prestigio Plaza 
Ltd., Cyprus, Zinas Kanther & Origenous, P.C. 3035, Limassol.

Przedstawione informacje mogą być okresowo aktualizowane. 
Zapraszamy na oficjalną witrynę  Prestigio: www.prestigio.com.

Używaj wyłącznie akcesoriów marki PRESTIGIO lub 
autoryzowanych przez producenta.
Używanie akcesoriów (takich jak baterie lub ładowarka) niedopasowanych 
do urządzenia może spowodować obrażenia ciała bądź uszkodzenia 
urządzenia.

Przestroga dotycząca baterii i ładowarki
Urządzenie jest wyposażone w baterię litowo-jonową lub litowo-
polimerową.
• Zastosowanie baterii innego typu grozi wybuchem.
• Nie wolno nakłuwać, otwierać lub rozbierać baterii na części oraz 

używać jej w bardzo wilgotnym lub powodującym korozję środowisku. 
Jeśli bateria cieknie, unikaj kontaktu elektrolitu ze skórą i oczami. Jeśli 
się to zdarzy, natychmiast przemyj narażone miejsca dużą ilością wody 
i skontaktuj się z lekarzem.

• Nie wystawiaj baterii na działanie temperatury powyżej 45°С.
• Nie wrzucaj baterii do ognia, ponieważ może ona wybuchnąć. 

Przestrzegaj obowiązujących przepisów. Pamiętaj o recyklingu.
• Uważaj, aby nie zgnieść i nie przedziurawić baterii. Unikaj wystawiania 

baterii na działanie wysokiego ciśnienia, ponieważ może ono 
doprowadzić do zwarcia wewnętrznego i przegrzania.

Ryzyko uszkodzenia słuchu
Aby zapobiec możliwości uszkodzenia słuchu, unikaj używania 
maksymalnej głośności przez długi czas.

Utylizacja i recykling
Właściwa utylizacja zużytego produktu
Ten produkt zawiera substancje, które są potencjalnie 
niebezpieczne dla środowiska naturalnego i zdrowia ludzi. Dlatego 
należy oddać go do punktu zbiórki zajmującego się recyklingiem.
Właściwa utylizacja zużytych baterii
Jeśli produkt wyposażono w wymienną baterię, to w przypadku 
zużycia należy oddać ją do właściwego punktu zbiórki.
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Notificari Legale si de siguranta
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Garantie si raspundere limitata
Acest produs este vandut cu garantie limitata si caile de atac speciifice sunt disponibile la 
cumparatorul original in cazul in care produsul nu indeplineste cerintele garantiei limitate. 
Pentru informatii detaliate despre garantie vizitati: 
www.prestigio.com/support/warranty-terms. 
Producatorul nu este responsabil pentru daunele speciale, incidentale sau 
de consecinta chiar daca a informat in avans despre acestea.  

Precautie si siguranta Masuri de 

avertizare

•

•
•

•
la viata privata si  drepturile de autor.

Siguranta

Manevrati dispozitivul cu atentie 
•

mâinile ude. Orice daune cauzate dispozitivului ca urmare a contactului cu apa duce la 
anularea garantiei.

•
•

Cerintele de mediu: 
Temperatura operare: ° pana la ° F ( ° la 5° C) 

•
• Nu pictati dispozitivul. Vopsirea poate impiedica functionarea corespunzatoare.
Condus si mers pe jos in siguranta 
•

•

•

Evitati interferenta cu alte produse electronice
• Tineti dispozitivul departe de campurile electromagnetice.
•

Copiii mici
• Tineti dispozitivul si accesoriile departe de copiii mici. Partile mici pot cauza probleme 

Preventie

Doar tehnicienii PRESTIGIO sunt autorizati sa repare dispozitivul. 

stricati produsul si sa pierdeti garantia. 
Utilizati doar accesorii PRESTIGIO sau certificate de producator. 

duce la deteriorarea dispozitivului. 
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Drepturi de autor si marca inregistrata

LEGI GUVERNATOARE

Aceasta informatie este actualizata periodic. Pentru mai multe informatii vizitati siteul 
official Prestigio: www.prestigio.com.

Bateria si incarcatorul

•
•

•
•

reciclati cand este posibil. 
•

evita supraincalzirea.  

Evitati afectarea auzului

perioada lunga de timp. 

Aruncare si reciclare
Aruncarea corecta a produsului

colectare pentru reciclare.
Depozitarea corecta a bateriilor

punctele speciale de colectare a bateriilor uzate. 



RS
Правне и безбедносне напомене

Гаранција и ограничена одговорност 
Овај производ се продаје са ограниченом гаранцијом а специфична 
средства су доступна оригиналном купцу у случају да производ не 
испуни ограничену гаранцију. За детаљне услове гаранције, молимо 
Вас посетите: . 
Произвођач неће бити одговоран ни за какве посебне, 
случајне или последичне штете, чак и ако је унапред 
обавештен о њиховој могућности.

Упозорења и мере предострожности

Упозорење
• Да бисте спречили пожар или електрични удар, не излажите свој 

уређај киши или влази. 
• Немојте дозволити да уређај дође у блиски контакт с пламеном. 
• Не стављајте, не држите и не остављајте свој уређај у или у 

близини извора топлоте, на директну јаку сунчеву светлост, на 
места са високом температуром, у посуду која је под притиском 
или у микроталасну пећницу. 

• При коришћењу овог уређаја, придржавајте се свих закона и 
поштујте локалне обичаје, приватност и легитимна  права других 
особа, укључујући и ауторска права.

Безбедност

Пажљиво рукујте уређајем
• Држите свој производ далеко од било каквих извора влаге. Не 

узимајте уређај мокрим рукама. Свако оштећење на уређају услед 
контакта са водом чини гаранцију неважећом. 

• Немојте употребљавати или држати уређај на прашњавим или 
прљавим местима. 

• Немојте употребљавати или држати уређај на екстремним 
температурама.
перативни услови: 

Радна температура: -4° to 149° F (-20° to 65° C) 
Температура када је уређај искључен: <-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)

• Немојте испуштати, ударати или трести уређај. Грубо руковање 
може га сломити.

• Немојте фарбати уређај. Боја може да омете правилан рад.

Безбедност за време вожње и ходања
• Ви сте одговорни за познавање и поштовање закона и прописа у 

вези са употребом бежичних уређаја у зонама у којима возите. 
• Уверите се да Ваш уређај и његова додатна опрема не блокирају 

никакве ваздушне јастуке или друге сигурносне уређаје уграђене у 
Ваш аутомобил. 

• Не користите уређај док ходате или учествујете у било којој другој 
активности која захтева Вашу пуну пажњу. 

Избегавајте коришћење са другим електронским 
производима
• Држите уређај даље од магнета и магнетних поља. 
• Ваш уређај емитује радио-фреквентне (РФ) сигнале који могу 

да ометају функционисање других електронских уређаја, као 
што су пејсмејкери, слушни апарати, или медицинска средства. 
Контактирајте произвођача опреме ради решавања могућих 
проблема са сметњама.

Деца
• Држите уређај и његову додатну опрему ван домашаја деце. Мали 

делови могу да изазову гушење или озбиљне повреде ако се 
прогутају.

Опрез

Само сертификовани PRESTIGIO техничари су квалификовани 
да поправљају Ваш уређај 
Позивајући неквалификована лица да поправе Ваш производ, 
ризикујете оштећења уређаја и поништавање Ваше гаранције.
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Правилно одлагање батерија
Ако Ваш производ садржи одвојиве батерије, требало би 
да их одлажете  само на одређеном месту за прикупљање 

истрошених батерија.

Обавештење о ауторском праву и заштитном знаку
Овај документ, садржај овог уређаја и сваки претходно инсталирани 
материјал, укључујући логотипе, графику, звук, слике, видео, 
текстове, елементе дизајна, софтвер коришћен у овом производу 
и документација (приручници, илустрације, одговарајућа 
докуменатација, итд) су ауторска дела и не могу се копирати, 
мењати или дистрибуирати у целини или делимично, без дозволе 
одговарајућих власника ауторских права. 
“Prestigio” заштитни знак и “ Prestigio“ логотипи су власништво 
Prestigio Plaza Limited. 
“PRESTIGIO” је или заштитни знак или регистровани заштитни знак 
компаније PRESTIGIO. 
За одабране производе применљиве су следеће правне атрибуције: 
“Contains Reader® Mobile technology by Adobe Systems Incorporated”.
Све остале марке, називи производа, називи компанија, заштитни 
знаци и услужни жигови су власништво њихових законитих власника. 

ЗАКОНИ - Ова документација је регулисана законима Кипра. Ако 
имате било каквих питања у вези са овим Правним и безбедносним 
питањима, пишите на: Prestigio Plaza Ltd., Cyprus, Zinas Kanther & 
Origenous, P.C. 3035, Limassol.

Ова информација је подложна периодичном ажурирању. Молимо 
Вас, посетите званичну веб страницу: www.prestigio.com.

Користите само додатну опрему са PRESTIGIO лиценцом или 
опрему оверену од стране произвођача
Употреба  опреме, као што су батерије и пуњач,  некомпатибилне са 
уређајем, може изазвати повреде или оштети Ваш уређај.
 

Мере опреза у вези с батеријом и пуњачем
Овај уређај је опремљен литијум-јонском или литијум-јонском 
полимер батеријом.
• Постоји опасност од експлозије ако се батерија замени батеријом 

погрешног типа.
• Немојте бушити, отварати, растављати батерију, или је користити 

у влажном и/или корозивном окружењу. Уколико батерија цури, 
немојте дозволити да течност дође у додир са кожом или очима. 
Ако се то деси, одмах исперите угрожена подручја водом, или 
затражите медицинску помоћ. 

• Не излажите батерију температурама изнад 45°С (113°F).
• Не бацајте батерије у ватру пошто могу експлодирати. Поштујте 

локалне прописе. Рециклирајте када је то могуће. 
• Пазите да никада не сломите или пробушите батерију. Избегавајте 

да излажете батерију високом спољном притиску који би могао 
изазвати унутрашњи кратак спој и прегревање.

Избегавање оштећења слуха
Да бисте спречили могуће оштећење слуха, не слушајте на 
високим јачинама звука током дугог временског периода.

Одлагање и рециклажа
Правилно одлагање производа
Овај производ садржи супстанце које су потенцијално 
опасне по животну средину и људско здравље. Сходно томе, 
требало би да га предате на одговарајуће сабирно место за 

рециклирање. 
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Právne a bezpečnostné upozornenia

Záruka a obmedzenie zodpovednosti
Toto zariadenie sa predáva s obmedzenou zárukou a pôvodnému 

mimoriadnej nápravy. Podrobné záručné podmienky sú uvedené na 
stránke: . 
Výrobca nie je žiadnym spôsobom zodpovedný za akékoľvek 
špeciálne, náhodné alebo následné škody, aj keď bol na možnosť 
ich vzniku vopred upozornený.

Varovania a bezpečnostné upozornenia 

Varovanie
• Aby ste zabránili riziku požiaru alebo úrazu, nevystavujte zariadenie 

• Nedovoľte, aby zariadenie prišlo do tesného kontaktu s plameňom.
• 

zdrojov tepla, na silnom priamom slnečnom svetle, na mieste s vysokou 
teplotou, v tlakovej nádobe alebo v mikrovlnnej rúre.

• Pri používaní tohto zariadenia dodržiavajte všetky zákony a rešpektujte 

práv.

Bezpečnosť

So zariadením zaobchádzajte opatrne
• 

poškodení zariadenia spôsobenom kontaktom s vodou strácate záruku.
• Zariadenie nepoužívajte ani neskladujte na prašných alebo 

znečistených miestach.
• Zariadenie nepoužívajte ani neskladujte pri extrémnych teplotách. 

Požiadavky na okolité prostredie: 
Prevádzková teplota: -4° až 149 °F(-20° až 65°C) 
Skladovacia teplota: <-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)

• Zariadenie nehádžte, netraste a nevystavujte pádom. Pri hrubom 
zaobchádzaní by mohlo dôjsť k jeho poškodeniu.

• Zariadenie nemaľujte. Farba by mohla zabrániť správnemu fungovaniu.

Bezpečná jazda a chôdza
• Zodpovedáte za znalosť a dodržiavanie zákonov a obmedzení 

týkajúcich sa používania bezdrôtových zariadení na miestach, ktorými 
prechádzate.

• Dbajte na to, aby zariadenie a jeho príslušenstvo neblokovalo 
vzduchové vankúše alebo iné bezpečnostné prvky nainštalované vo 
vašom automobile.

• 
vašu plnú pozornosť.

Predchádzajte rušeniu iných elektronických zariadení
• 
• Vaše zariadenie vyžaruje vysokofrekvenčné signály, ktoré by mohli 

ovplyvňovať fungovanie iných elektronických zariadení, ako sú 

pomôcky. Ak potrebujete vyriešiť možný problém s rušením, obráťte sa 
na výrobcu zariadenia.

Malé deti
• Zariadenie a jeho príslušenstvo uchovávajte mimo dosahu malých 

zranenia.

Výstraha

Potrebnú kvalifikáciu na opravu vášho zariadenia majú iba 
technici certifikovaní spoločnosťou PRESTIGIO
Ak opravu zariadenia zveríte nekvalifikovanej osobe, riskujete poškodenie 
zariadenia a stratu záruky.
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Poznámka k autorským právam a k obchodným známkam
Tento dokument, obsah tohto zariadenia a akýkoľvek predinštalovaný 
materiál, vrátane symbolov, grafiky, zvukov, obrázkov, videí, textov, 
častí dizajnu, softvéru obsiahnutého v tomto zariadení a dokumentácie 
(návodov, ilustrácií, súvisiacich dokumentov atď.) sú diela chránené 
autorskými právami a nesmú byť kopírované, modifikované alebo 
distribuované vcelku alebo po častiach bez povolenia príslušných 
vlastníkov autorských práv.
Obchodná známka „Prestigio“ a logá „Prestigio“ sú majetkom spoločnosti 
Prestigio Plaza Limited. „PRESTIGIO“ je buď obchodná známka alebo 
registrovaná obchodná známka spoločnosti PRESTIGIO.
Pre vybrané výrobky platí nasledujúci právny dodatok: „Obsahuje 
technológiu Reader® Mobile od Adobe Systems Incorporated”.
Názvy všetkých ostatných značiek, zariadení, spoločností, obchodné a 
servisné známky sú majetkom oprávnených vlastníkov.

ROZHODUJÚCE PRÁVO – Táto dokumentácia sa riadi zákonmi štátu 
Cyprus. Ak máte akékoľvek otázky k týmto Právnym a bezpečnostným 
upozorneniam, kontaktujte nás na adrese: Prestigio Plaza Ltd., Cyprus, 
Zinas Kanther & Origenous, P.C. 3035, Limassol.

Tieto informácie podliehajú pravidelným aktualizáciám. Ich aktuálne 
znenie je uvedené na webovej stránke spoločnosti Prestigio: 
www.prestigio.sk.

Používajte iba príslušenstvo značky PRESTIGIO alebo doplnky 
certifikované výrobcom
Pri použití nekompatibilného príslušenstva, ako sú napríklad batérie a 
nabíjačky, môže dôjsť k zraneniu alebo k poškodeniu zariadenia.
 

Upozornenie k batérii a nabíjačke
Toto zariadenie je vybavené lítium-iónovou alebo lítium-iónovou 
polymérovou batériou. 
• Pri nahradení batérie nesprávnym typom hrozí riziko výbuchu.
• Batériu neprepichujte, neotvárajte, nerozoberajte a nepoužívajte vo 

vlhkom alebo korozívnom prostredí. Ak dôjde k vytečeniu batérie, 
zabráňte kontaktu kvapaliny s pokožkou alebo očami. Ak sa tak stane, 
postihnuté miesta okamžite opláchnite vodou alebo vyhľadajte 
lekársku pomoc. 

• Batériu nevystavujte teplotám nad 45 °С.
• Batérie nevhadzujte do ohňa, pretože by mohli vybuchnúť. Dodržujte 

miestne predpisy. Ak je to možné, recyklujte.
• Dávajte pozor, aby neprišlo k rozdrveniu alebo prederaveniu batérie. 

Batériu nevystavujte vysokému vonkajšiemu tlaku, ktorý by mohol 
spôsobiť skrat vo vnútri batérie a jej prehriatie.

Zabránenie poškodeniu sluchu
Aby nedošlo k možnému poškodeniu sluchu, nepočúvajte zvuk 
dlhodobo pri vysokej úrovni hlasitosti.

Likvidácia a recyklácia
Správna likvidácia výrobku
Tento výrobok obsahuje látky, ktoré predstavujú možné riziko pre 
životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie. Preto by ste ich mali odovzdať 
na príslušné zberné miesto, kde budú zrecyklované.
Správna likvidácia batérií
Ak zariadenie obsahuje vyberateľnú batériu, mali by ste ju 
odovzdať na zberných miestach určených na likvidáciu použitých 

batérií.
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Правові застереження та питання безпеки

Гарантія та обмежена відповідальність 
Цей пристрій продається з обмеженою гарантією і у випадку, якщо 
пристрій не відповідає умовам обмеженої гарантії, покупець може 
вжити певних заходів. Про детальні умови гарантії можна прочитати 
на сайті: . 
Виробник не несе відповідальності за будь-які спеціальні, 
випадкові чи непрямі збитки, навіть якщо він завчасно був 
проінформований про можливість настання таких збитків.

Застереження та заходи безпеки

Попередження
• Для попередження займання чи ураження струмом, не залишайте 

ваш пристрій під дощем та у вологих місцях.
• Не допускайте контакту пристрою з полум’ям.
• Не кладіть, не зберігайте і не залишайте ваш пристрій поруч з 

джерелами високих температур, під прямим сонячним промінням, 
у місцях з високою температурою, у герметизованому контейнері 
чи у мікрохвильовій пічці.

• Під час застосування пристрою дотримуйтесь усіх законодавчих 
та місцевих норм, поважайте приватність та легітимні права інших 
осіб, включаючи авторські права.

Безпека

Будьте обережними під час застосування вашого пристрою 
• Не допускайте контакту вашого пристрою з джерелами вологості. 

Під час користування пристроєм ваші долоні мають бути сухими. 
Пошкодження пристрою внаслідок контакту з водою анулює 
гарантію.

• Не використовуйте і не зберігайте пристрій у запилених чи брудних 
місцях.

• Не використовуйте і не зберігайте пристрій за екстремальних 
температур. 

Вимоги до навколишнього середовища: 
Робоча температура: -4° - 149° F (-20° - 65° C) 
Неробоча температура: <-5° ,>150° F(<-21° ,>66°C)

• Не кидайте, не бийте і не трясіть пристрій. Необережне 
поводження може призвести до його несправності.

• Не фарбуйте ваш пристрій. Це може зашкодити його нормальній 
експлуатації.

Безпечне використання під час водіння та ходьби 
• Ви несете відповідальність за знання і дотримання законів 

та нормативних вимог щодо користування безпровідними 
пристроями під час керування автомобілем.

• Переконайтеся в тому, що пристрій і аксесуари до нього не 
блокують подушки безпеки чи інші захисні пристрої у вашому 
автомобілі.

• Не користуйтеся пристроєм під час ходьби чи будь-якої діяльності, 
яка вимагає вашої прискіпливої уваги.

Уникайте перешкод від інших електронних пристроїв 
• Тримайте пристрій якомога далі від магнітів чи магнітних полів.
• Ваш пристрій випромінює радіочастотні сигнали, які можуть 

перешкоджати функціонуванню інших електронних пристроїв, 
таких як кардіостимулятори, слухові апарати чи медичні пристрої. 
Зверніться до виробника обладнання, щоб з’ясувати інформацію 
про можливі перешкоди. 

Маленькі діти
• Тримайте ваш пристрій та аксесуари до нього у місцях, недоступних 

для маленьких дітей. Проковтування дрібних деталей може 
призвести до удушення чи серйозного травмування. 

Увага

Ваш пристрій можуть ремонтувати лише сертифіковані 
майстри PRESTIGIO 
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Правильна утилізація батарей 
Якщо ваш пристрій обладнаний знімною батареєю, її 
слід здавати на утилізацію у відповідні пункти прийому 

використаних батарей.

Авторське право та торговельні марки 
Цей документ, вміст пристрою та попередньо завантажені матеріали, 
включаючи логотипи, графіку, звуки, зображення, відео, тексти, 
елементи дизайну, програмне забезпечення цього пристрою та 
документація (інструкція з використання, ілюстрації, пов’язані 
документи тощо) є об’єктами авторського права. Їх не можна 
копіювати, змінювати чи поширювати повністю чи частково без 
дозволу відповідних власників авторського права.
Торговельна марка «Prestigio» та логотипи «Prestigio» належать 
компанії «Prestigio Plaza Limited». «PRESTIGIO» є або відмітним 
позначенням, або зареєстрованою торговельною маркою компанії 
PRESTIGIO.
Щодо окремих пристроїв застосовується наступне застереження: 
«Використовує технологію для мобільних пристроїв Reader® Mobile 
від Adobe Systems Incorporated».
Всі інші бренди, назви продуктів, назви компаній, торговельні марки 
та знаки обслуговування належать їхнім законним власникам.

ЗАКОНОДАВСТВО, ЩО ЗАСТОСОВУЄТЬСЯ – Цей документ 
регулюється законодавством Кіпру. У разі виникнення запитань щодо 
даного документу, надішліть лист на адресу: Prestigio Plaza Ltd., 
Cyprus, Zinas Kanther & Origenous, P.C. 3035, Limassol.

Ця інформація періодично поновлюється. Слідкуйте за змінами на 
офіційному веб-сайті «Prestigio»: www.prestigio.com.

Якщо ви користуєтеся послугами некваліфікованих осіб для того, 
щоб відремонтувати ваш пристрій, ви самостійно несете ризик його 
пошкодження і позбавлення гарантії.
Використовуйте лише аксесуари, марковані знаком для 
товарів і послуг PRESTIGIO, або сертифіковані виробником 
Використання аксесуарів, несумісних з пристроєм, таких як батареї та 
зарядний пристрій, може зашкодити чи призвести до несправності 
вашого пристрою.

Застереження щодо батареї та зарядного пристрою 
Цей пристрій обладнаний літій-іонною або літій-іонною полімерною 
батарею.
• В разі заміни на батарею неправильного типу, пристрій може 

вибухнути.
• Не проколюйте, не відкривайте, не розбирайте батарею і не 

використовуйте її у вологих / агресивних зовнішніх умовах 
середовища. Якщо батарея протікає, не допускайте потрапляння 
рідини на шкіру чи в очі. Якщо це сталося, негайно промийте 
уражені місця водою або зверніться до лікаря.

• Не допускайте контакту батареї з температурами вище 45°С (113°F).
• Не допускайте контакту батареї з вогнем, тому що вона може 

вибухнути. Дотримуйтесь місцевих нормативних вимог. Якщо це 
можливо, здавайте батарею на переробку.

• Ні в якому разі не розламуйте і не проколюйте батарею. Уникайте 
контакту з високим зовнішнім тиском, який може призвести до 
внутрішнього короткого замикання та перегріву.

Не допускайте травмування органів слуху 
Щоб попередити можливе травмування органів слуху, не 
вмикайте максимальну гучність протягом тривалого часу. 

Утилізація та переробка
Правильна утилізація продукту 
Цей продукт містить речовини, які можуть зашкодити 
навколишньому середовищу і здоров’ю людей. Тому його слід 
здавати у відповідні пункти прийому на переробку.
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Troubleshooting
Take steps described below to solve simple problems before contacting customer 
service.
Immediately turn off the device and disconnect the power adapter if the device is not 
working properly. Never try to repair the unit without authorized professionals for it 
may damage the unit.
Users can't turn on the unit
Charge the battery completely. On first use, we recommend that you charge the battery 
for at least 1.5 hours via your car adapter or at least 3 hours via your PC or laptop's USB 
port.
Can't take a photo or record a video 
Make sure the memory card is installed. Use a memory card of at least class 10. Check 
that there is free space on the memory card. 
Can't see images or video recordings?
Try viewing your recorded files on a computer. If you can't see your photos and videos 
on a computer either, it means they have been damaged and you will have to delete 
them. 
A "File error" message appears when you try to view a photo or video.
Delete the file: the photo or video you are trying to view was damaged during the 
recording process. If none of the files you have recorded can be viewed, format the SD 
card.
Device automatically stops recording video
Reset to factory settings. Also, check that the memory card is suitable for your device 
(check the memory card's class, speed, and capacity).
MOV format video fails to play back on computer, sound and video are out of sync, 
or the playback consists of only sound or only video
The likeliest cause is that you don't have the necessary codecs installed on your PC. 
Install the required codecs, or get VLC player.

Obtained image is blurry
Check your camera lens is clean. If the lens is dirty, clean it. Make sure the video 
resolution (in settings) is set to maximum.
Device does not respond to controls
Perform a reset by pressing the RESET button, or disconnect from the power source and 
wait for the device to switch off. Switch on again (without the memory card).



Тэрмін службы прылады – 2 гады.
Гарантыя вытворцы складае 1 год з моманту продажу тавару ў раздробнай сэтцы.
Тэрмін гарантыі для вонкавых зарадных прылад, пультаў дыстанцыйнага 
кіравання, здымных перазарадных батарэй, мацаванняў, падставак і іншых 
аксэсуараў складае 6 месяцаў.
Заканадаўствам Вашай краіны ў вобласці рэалізацыі спажывецкіх тавараў Вам 
могуць быць пададзены іншыя правы. Дадзеная Абмежаваная Гарантыя не 
ўплывае на такія правы.

Гарантыйны талон дае права на сэрвіснае абслугоўванне толькі пры адпаведнасці 
наступным умовам: усе палі талона павінны быць запоўнены выразным 
почыркам, друк прадаўніка павінен быць у наяўнасці і адпавядаць паказаным у 
талоне рэквізітам прадаўніка.

8-820-0321-0034 (званок дармовы)
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